

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CLARENCE WAYNE DIXON, Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA, Respondents.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Amanda C. Bass (AL Bar No. 1008H16R)
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
amanda_bass@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Dixon

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Procedural History	6
III. Relevant Facts	7
a. The evidentiary hearing	7
b. The state court’s decision	15
c. The federal court proceedings	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. <i>Panetti</i> does not foreclose a schizophrenic prisoner from demonstrating that non-bizarre delusions obstruct his rational understanding of the State’s reason for his execution	19
II. The state court contravened and unreasonably applied <i>Panetti</i> when it failed to consider evidence of non-bizarre delusions that qualify as “delusions” under the diagnostic criteria in assessing whether a schizophrenic prisoner is mentally competent to be executed under the Eighth Amendment	21
III. The state court unreasonably determined Dixon’s competency to be executed, when the court relied on Dixon’s intelligence, coherence, and hypothetical relief to determine that Dixon did not prove his beliefs obstruct his rational understanding of the State’s reason for his execution.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, *Dixon v. Shinn*, 22-99006
(9th Cir. May 10, 2022) A-1

Opinion Affirming District Court’s Judgment, *Dixon v. Shinn*,
22-99006 (9th Cir. May 10, 2022)..... A-2

Order Denying Habeas Relief, *Dixon v. Shinn*, CV-14-258-PHX-DJH
(D. Ariz. May 10, 2022)..... A-3

Order Declining to Accept Jurisdiction, *State v. Olson*, CV-22-0117-SA
(Ariz. May 9, 2022)..... A-4

Ruling that Defendant is Competent to be Executed,
State v. Dixon, S1100CR202200692 (Pinal Cnty. Super. Ct. May 3, 2022)..... A-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	25
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pirtle v. Morgan</i> , 313 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	5

State Cases

<i>Dixon v. Hon. Robert Carter Olson</i> , No. CV-22-0117 (Ariz. May 7, 2022)	15
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 250 P.3d 1174 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , No. CR-08-0025-AP (Ariz. Apr. 5, 2022)	6
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , No. CR-13-0238-PC (Ariz. Feb. 11, 2014)	6

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	22, 24, 25
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act § 2244(b)	5

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-4022(I) a 15

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.23(c)..... 6

Rule 11 10

Rule 26.5 10

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution Eighth Amendment *passim*

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment 2

Other Authorities

Applying *Panetti's*..... 23

hearing under A.R.S. § 13-4022 7

State v. Dixon,
CR2002-019595 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Jan. 24, 2008)..... 6

State v. Dixon,
CR2002-019595 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2006) 6

State v. Dixon,
CR2002-019595 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Nov. 26, 2002) 6

State v. Dixon,
CR2002-019595 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Nov. 4, 2003) 6
